STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-89

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO JAMES W. WINCHELL

WHEREAS: Jim Winchell is retiring after working as an attorney for the State Water Resources Control Board since June 5, 1972.

WHEREAS: Jim played a key role in the establishment of the Clean Water Grants Program and, later, the State Revolving Fund.

WHEREAS: Jim drafted every Clean Water Bond law enacted by the voters since 1974.

WHEREAS: Jim has ably represented the State Water Resources Control Board in negotiations involving complex issues including regional sanitation facilities for the Monterey area and violations by the City of San Francisco.

WHEREAS: Jim provided invaluable assistance in the establishment of the State Water Resources Control Board's program to administer the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

WHEREAS: Jim has consistently provided sound legal advice, presented his views clearly and objectively, and worked in a spirit of cooperation and good humor.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

That the State Water Resources Control Board expresses its appreciation to Im Winchell for twenty-one years of outstanding service, and wishes him an enjoyable retirement.

EXECUTED this 23rd day of September 1993.

THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE

JOHN CAFFREY, Chairman

Marc Jel Cero

MARC DEL PIERO, Vice Chair

JAMES M. STUBCHAER, Board Member

MARY JANE FORSTER, Board Member

JOHN W. BROWN, Board Member